lable at ScienceDirect
Phytochemistry 138 (2017) 83e92
brought to you by COREView metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk
provided by University of Minnesota Digital Conservancy
Contents lists avai
Phytochemistry
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate/phytochem
3-Acyl dihydroflavonols from poplar resins collected by honey bees

pinobanksin-3-hexanoate (10) has been previously reported in
European propolis and identified by MS alone (Marcucci, 1995).
Fig. 1. Generalized flavonoid carbon numbering system.
Table 2
1H and 13C-NMR spectroscopic data. Spectra were obtained in methanol-d4 and J value
Position Pinobanksin-3-
propanoate (5)
Pinobanksin-3-
isobutyrate (7)
dH dc dH dc
2 5.38 d (J ¼ 11.8) 72.0 5.40 d (J ¼ 11.9) 81.0
3 5.83 d (J ¼ 11.8) 80.8 5.84 d (J ¼ 12.0) 71.7
4 194.2 191.
5 166.5 163.
6 5.96 d (J ¼ 2.1) 96.3 5.96 d (J ¼ 2.0) 96.3
7 170.3 167.
8 5.95 d (J ¼ 2.1) 95.5 5.94 d (J ¼ 2.0) 94.8
9 165.1 162.
10 103.2 100.
10 138.4 135.
20 7.50 m 127.3 7.51 m 127.
30 7.40 m 128.3 7.39 m 128.
40 7.40 m 128.3 7.39 m 128.
50 7.40 m 128.3 7.39 m 128.
60 7.50 m 127.3 7.51 m 127.
100 175.4 175.
200 2.25 m 29.2 2.48 m (Japp ¼ 7.0) 33.3
3a00 0.95 t (J ¼ 7.6) 10.2 0.89 d (J ¼ 7.0) 17.4
3b00 1.03 d (J ¼ 7.0) 17.4
4a00 12.3
4b00
500
600
700
800
M.B. Wilson et al. / Phytochemistry 138 (2017) 83e9286
2.2. Inhibition of P. larvae and A. apis
Pure compounds were screened for preliminary activity against
P. larvae in broth dilution assays at 50 mg/ml, which is approxi-
mately the IC50 of the crude NV propolis extract (Wilson et al.,
2015). Compounds 1e5 were less active than crude extract and
were not investigated further (data not shown), while 6e11 were
substantially more active than crude extract. Since 6e7 and 8e9
could not be separated, these compounds were tested as mixtures.
Broth dilution assays for compounds 6e11 gave IC50 values of 23,
14, 8, and 7 mg/ml (68, 39, 22, 17 mM) for compounds 6e7, 8e9, 10,
and 11, respectively, against P. larvae (Fig. 3a, Table 1). In compar-
ison, the IC50 of tylosin, the antibiotic used to treat P. larvae in the
field, was 0.3 mg/ml (0.3 mM) in our assay (Wilson et al., 2015). There
appeared to be a positive structure-activity relationship between
longer acyl groups and P. larvae inhibition (Table 1). Another report
demonstrated a parabolic relationship between acyl group carbon
number and anti-S. aureus activity when flavonoids were synthet-
ically acylated at the 3 position, with the optimum length being 8 to
10 carbons (Stapleton et al., 2004). Re-evaluation of previous LC-MS
data (Wilson et al., 2015) established the presence of compounds
6e11 in propolis samples from 12 locations across the continental
U.S. Interestingly, increased peak areas for compounds 10 and 11
were strongly correlated with lower IC50 values in U.S. propolis
samples (R2 ¼ 0.88 and 0.79, respectively); however, the correla-